
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

General Purposes Licensing 

Committee 

Extraordinary Meeting  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 30 November 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Members Services Officer 

 01865 252946  democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Edward Mundy (Chair)  

Councillor Mary Clarkson (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Barbara Coyne  

Councillor Lizzy Diggins  

Councillor Paula Dunne  

Councillor Andrew Gant  

Councillor Rae Humberstone  

Councillor Mark Lygo  

Councillor Katherine Miles  

Councillor Lois Muddiman  

Councillor Rosie Rawle  

Councillor Jo Sandelson  

Councillor Louise Upton  

Councillor Naomi Waite  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Street Trading Policy Review 7 - 34 

 The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety has submitted 
a report to update the Committee on progress with the Street Trading 
Policy Review Programme 2022-23 and seek approval for the draft 
Consultation Version to go out to public consultation. 

Recommendation(s): That the General Purposes Licensing Committee 
resolves to: 

1. Note the current position and remaining proposed stages in the 
Street Trading Policy review timeline. 

2. Approve the draft Street Trading Policy Consultation Version at 
Appendix A to go out to public consultation. 

3. Note the proposed consultation arrangements. 

4. Recommend the proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution (Appendix B) to Council for adoption. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 

Declaring an interest 

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perc
[...]
nd or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

** Wellbeing can be described as a condition of contentedness, healthiness and 
happiness; anything that could be said to affect a person’s quality of life, either positively 
or negatively, is likely to affect their wellbeing. 

*** Other Registrable Interests: a) any unpaid directorships b) any Body of which you are a 
member or are in a position of general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority c) any Body (i) exercising functions of a public 
nature (ii) directed to charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes 
the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: General Purposes Licensing Committee 

Date: 30 November 2022 

Report of: Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

Title of Report:  Street Trading Policy Review 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on progress with the Street 
Trading Policy Review Programme 2022-23 and seek 
approval for the draft Consultation Version to go out to 
public consultation.  

Corporate Priority: Enable an Inclusive Economy; Support Thriving 
Communities 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-24 

Recommendation(s):That the General Purposes Licensing Committee 
resolves to: 

1. Note the current position and remaining proposed stages in the Street 
Trading Policy review timeline. 

2. Approve the draft Street Trading Policy Consultation Version at Appendix A 
to go out to public consultation. 

3. Note the proposed consultation arrangements.  

4. Recommend the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution 
(Appendix B) to Council for adoption. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A Draft Street Trading Policy Consultation Version 

Appendix B Proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution 

Introduction and background  

1. At its meeting on 26 September 2022, the General Purposes Licensing Committee 
resolved to note and endorse the proposed Street Trading Policy Review 2022-23 
timeline set out below: 

 

October/ 
November 

Extraordinary meeting of General Purposes 
Licensing Committee for consideration of pre-

7

Agenda Item 3



2022 consultation draft Street Trading Policy 

December 
2022 – 
January 
2023 

Public consultation on revised Street Trading Policy 

Monday 06 
February 
2023 

Consultation responses and proposed final version 
of revised Street Trading Policy considered by 
General Purposes Licensing Committee. 
Recommendation that the Committee recommends 
the Policy to Council for adoption. 

Monday 20 
March 2023 

Council meeting 

 

2. Officers have drafted changes to the existing Street Trading Policy to form the 
proposed consultation draft of the revised Street Trading Policy as detailed in the 
report, to include: 

 Correcting errors or inconsistencies 

 Improving clarity 

 Incorporating changes to other related regimes, policies and procedures 

 Updating references made to related documents 

 Other significant changes set out in this report 

3. Following the public consultation period, the Council is required to respond to 
comments from current Street Trading Consent holders, Consent process 
consultees and other stakeholders. The proposed final version of the revised Street 
Trading Policy will then be presented to the General Purposes Licesning 
Committee for consideration, with a recommendation that it recommends the policy 
to Council for adoption. 

4. The Committee is recommended to approve the draft Street Trading Policy 
Consultation Version at Appendix A to go out to public consultation and 
recommend the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution as shown at 
Appendix B to Council. 

Proposed Draft Consultation Version 

5. The proposed draft consultation version of the revised Street Trading Policy is set 
out at Appendix A. Significant changes are set out in the report. 

6. Significant changes to the existing policy are included within the proposed 
consultation draft with a shaded background in order to assist Members and 
consultees in identifying them. 

 

 

 

Sustainable Street Trading Motion (referred to Committee) 

8



7. In the Committee’s consideration of the report of the Head of Law & Governance 
submitted to its meeting of 26 September 2022, the Committee resolved to: 

 Request that officers update the proposed consultation draft of the Street 
Trading Policy to reflect the points highlighted in the motion. 

8. The points highlighted in the motion have been incorporated into the proposed 
Consultation Draft (Appendix A) and are set out below: 

 *Seeking and integrating feedback including with traders on the 
Environment; Air quality; Littering; and Sustainable energy during the policy 
consultation process.  

 Updating standard street trading consent conditions so they include a:  

o Ban on single use plastic and polystyrene in street trading;  

o Ban on the sale of plastic and helium balloons;  

o Requirement and guidance on the use of sustainable food packaging, 
utensils, drinks containers and bags  

 Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety exploring options to 
update standard street trading consent conditions so that they include a 
requirement to provide a litter bin for recycling.  

 Encouraging and providing guidance to street traders:  

o To adopt sustainable sourcing of food and drink;  

o To use sustainable sources of energy for their trading activities;  

o To deal with customers’ rubbish responsibly; and  

o On the benefits of sustainable street trading. 

 

  *this point will be implemented within the consultation process rather than being 
reflected in the draft consultation version. 

 

Interim Framework for Street Trading Renewal 

9. In the Committee’s consideration of the report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety submitted to its meeting of 19 May 2022, the Committee 
resolved to: 

 Endorse an interim approach to be applied to those street trading renewal 
applications which are in arrears and stand to be referred to Sub-Committee 
for breach of a condition of street trading consent.  This approach being 
temporary and pending review of the Street Trading Policy and changes to 
the Constitution. 

10. The interim approach was that: where street trading renewal applicants are in 
breach of conditions to their consent, as a result of being in arrears, renewal 
applications will only be referred to the General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee for consideration in cases where the trader has not agreed a formal 
Payment Plan with the Council’s Finance Team or settled their debt in full. It is 
suggested that, in cases where a Payment Plan has been agreed but a trader has 

9



faltered on payments, that case will be referred to the General Purposes Licensing 
Casework Sub-Committee. 

11. Since the meeting on 19 May 2022, officers have developed an escalation process 
for debt management, to form a proposed permanent approach. It is proposed that 
the Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety be given discretion to refer 
significant debt that they feel is not being managed to the General Purposes 
Licensing Casework Sub-Committee for determination of Consent renewal. This is 
subject to the proposed Constitution amendment set out at paragraph 19. 

12. The proposed approach would allow cases in arrears to first be investigated by the 
Finance Team in liaison with the Business Regulation Team and for steps to be 
taken in tandem to help the debtor to manage their arrears. This would divert some 
cases which were in arrears away from Sub-Committee attendance, meaning only 
those cases of arrears which were not being managed would be referred to the 
Sub-Committee for decision.  

13. Where management of arrears is 
[...]
ers towards the event as a whole. A change to the wording for this section of 
the policy is therefore recommended, as shown in Section 7.2 of Appendix A. 

Consultation Exercise 

25. Officers have developed a Public Involvement Project Brief in accordance with the 
Council’s toolkit for this purpose and in liaison with the Council’s Consultation 
Officer and Public Involvement Board. Two consultation processes are envisaged: 

 Street Trading Consent holders and other key stakeholders including 
relevant Council teams, Thames Valley Police and Oxfordshire Highways 
will be contacted by email and asked to respond to a questionnaire and the 
proposed policy via the Council’s online consultation portal. 

 Members of the public will be invited to do likewise via the Council’s online 
consultation web pages. 

26. It is proposed that the consultation will run from Monday 12 December 2022 to 
Friday 13 January 2023. The Committee is recommended to note the proposed 
consultation arrangements. 

Financial implications 

27. The Council is entitled to make reasonable charges for its licensing services, based 
on the costs of performing those functions. The Street Trading Policy Review 2022-
23 is expected to deliver a Policy which will enhance the operation and 

11



management of the Street Trading service so that fee income is proportionate to 
costs. 

 

Legal issues 

28. The Street Trading Policy Review brings an opportunity to check on current 
legislation and best practice and ensure that the Council meets legal requirements. 
Officers consider that there are no legal issues arising from the proposed changes 
set out in this report. 

29. It is proposed that a recommendation to Council be made to amend the Council’s 
Constitution, as set out in the body of the report.  

 

Report author David Stevens 

Job title Principal Lead Officer, Business Regulation 
Team 

Service area or department Regulatory Services & Community Safety 

Telephone  01865 252556   

e-
[...]
 occupy.  
 
In keeping with its vision for a successful and attractive city, the Council 
aspires to provide an improving street trading offer in terms of 
appearance/visual amenity and the quality of the goods on sale.  
 
A key priority of the Council is to deliver health and wellbeing improvements 
in the city. Working with partners, we have made a commitment to reduce 
sugar intake, particularly amongst young people. The policy will support the 
objectives of SUGAR SMART Oxford’s campaign, seek to make a positive 
change and facilitate healthier choices.   
 

1 Purpose of the Policy 

1.1 This Policy sets out the legal framework for the management of street trading 
in Oxford and will guide the Licensing Authority when it considers applications 
for Street Trading Consents. 

 
1.2 It outlines how decisions are made and aims to provide a transparent and 

consistent approach for dealing with the regulation of street trading. 
 
1.3 It also highlights the Council’s undertaking to avoid duplication with other 

statutory provisions and commitment to work in partnership with other 
enforcement agencies. 

 

2 Consultation 

2.1 In determining this policy, the Council has undertaken a public consultation 
exercise involving the following stakeholders and organisations: 

 Thames Valley Police 

 Oxfordshire County Council  

 All current Consent Holders 

 All relevant departments within Oxford City Council 

 Members of the public  
 
2.2 The Council has considered and taken into account the views of all 

consultees. 
 

3 Review of the Policy 

3.1 This policy will be reviewed every three years and all interested parties 
consulted. In addition, we will continue to evaluate the policy and may update 

17

https://goodfoodoxford.org/sugar-smart-oxon/


 Oxford City Council    Street Trading Policy 

 

 2  

it at any time. Any minor changes may be agreed by the General Purposes 
Licensing Committee. 

 

4 Legislation and current provision 

4.1 In 1986 the Co
[...]
ar free and 

lower sugar drinks options. 
 

5.5 Street Trading Consents are issued for a period of up to one year and are 
renewed annually for the period 1 April to 31 March, unless granted for a 
reduced period. 
 

5.6 Before a Street Trading Consent is granted or refused, the Council will carry 
out a consultation process with various stakeholders including: 

 
• Oxfordshire County Council Highways  
• Thames Valley Police 
• Ward Councillors  
• Planning Service 
• Environmental Health Authority for food safety and commercial pollution 
 
Written observations from the above organisations will be sought and taken 
into consideration when determining an application. 

 
5.7 Street Trading Consents will not normally be granted where:  
 

• A significant effect on road safety would arise either from the siting of the 
trading activity itself, or from customers visiting or leaving the site. 

• There is a conflict with Traffic Orders such as waiting restrictions. 
• The site or pitch obstructs either pedestrian or vehicular access, or traffic 

flows, or places pedestrians in danger when in use for street trading 
purposes. 

• The trading unit obstructs the safe passage of users of the footway or 
carriageway. 

• The pitch interferes with sight lines for any road users such as at road 
junctions, or pedestrian crossing facilities. 

• The supply of hot or cold food, drinks or confectionery between 07:30 and 
18:00 within 100 metres of the boundary of a school or college (during 
term time). 

 
5.8 The council will not normally allow the sale of: 

20



 Oxford City Council    Street Trading Policy 

 

 5  

• Tobacco, tobacco products or e-cigarettes 

• Items made of animal fur 

• Items that cause or contribute to crime and disorder 

• Energy drinks to children below 16 years old. 

• the sale of plastic and helium balloons 

• single use plastic in street trading in Oxford 

 
5.9 In the absence of representations, a new application will be referred to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

General Purposes Licensing Committee 

on Wednesday 30 November 2022  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Mundy (Chair) Councillor Clarkson (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corais Councillor Coyne 

Councillor Humberstone Councillor Miles 

Councillor Muddiman Councillor Rawle 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

David Stevens, Principal Lead Officer, Business Regulation Team 
Alison Daly, Lawyer 
Alice Courtney, Committee and Member Services Manager (Interim Acting) 
Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Diggins, Dunne, Gant, Lygo, Sandelson, Upton and Waite sent apologies. 

 

14. Declarations of interest  

None. 

15. Street Trading Policy Review  

David Stevens, Principal Lead Officer (Business Regulation Team), presented the 
report which set out an update on the progress of the Street Trading Policy Review 
Programme 2022-23 and sought the Committee's approval of the draft Consultation 
Version to go out to public consultation.  
  
The Principal Lead Officer advised that the policy review timeline, endorsed by the 
General Purposes Licensing Committee at its meeting on 26 September 2022, was on 
target. He advised that it was anticipated that the public consultation exercise would run 
from Monday 12 December 2022 to Friday 13 January 2023. 
  
Cllr Humberstone joined the meeting. 
 
The Principal Lead Officer highlighted that the proposed draft Consultation Version 
introduced requirements including the use of sustainable food packaging and utensils 
and a ban on single-use plastic and helium balloons.  
  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

He also highlighted the proposed arrangements for Street Trading applications, 
renewals and debt management for those street traders who were in arrears. He added 
that the proposed draft Consultation Version sought to clarify arrangements in relation 
to charity and small community events. 
  
In discussion, the Principal Lead Officer confirmed that the relevant internal Council 
teams would be consulted, including Environmental Sustainability, Waste Management, 
Economic Development and General Licensing.  
  
In response to questions, the Principal Lead Officer confirmed that markets (e.g. 
Gloucester Green Market) were not within the scope of the policy. 
 
The Committee requested that all those who made applications to the Event’s Team in 
the past year be notified of the consultation via email. The Principal Lead Officer 
undertook to pass on this request to the Events Team and to include the notification in 
the consultation plan. 
  
The Committee requested the following amendments to the draft Consultation Version: 

 Add a definition for "single-use plastic and/or polystyrene" in the Glossary, 
reflecting the DEFRA definition 

 Include a narrative in the introduction section elaborating on the Council's 
guidance on Environmental Sustainability and Climate Change 

 Amend sub-section 5.8 by deleting the word 'normally' 

 Amend bullet point four in sub-section 5.8 by adding the words 'and sky lanterns' 

 Delete last bullet point in sub-section 5.8 and insert a new sub-section to form 

5.9 ‘Council will not allow the use, sale or distribution of single-use plastic in 
street trading in Oxford.’ 

 State that the Council will provide guidance on environmental sustainability as 
detailed in 5.10(f) 

 Amend the consent conditions to include a requirement for Consent Holders to 
provide litter bins for customer use 

 Amend consent conditions to reflect the proposed amendments set out in the 
draft policy 

  
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the current position and remaining proposed stages in the Street Trading 
Policy review timeline. 

2. Approve the draft Street Trading Policy Consultation Version (Appendix A) to go 
out to public consultation, subject to the amendments set out above. 

3. Delegate authority to the Principal Lead Officer (Business Regulation Team), to 
make the amendments to the draft Street Trading Policy Consultation Version 
(Appendix A) set out above, in consultation with the Chair of the General 
Licensing Purposes Committee.  

4. Note the proposed consultation arrangements.  
5. Recommend the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution 

(Appendix B) to Council for adoption, at the point at which the Street Trading 
Policy is recommended to Council for adoption.  

 

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.20 pm  

 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 6 February 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


